MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Снар. 161.

Chapter 161.

Resolve in favor of Chapman plantation,

Chapman pl., in

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of building road in Chapman plantation, Aroostook county, the same to be expended under the supervision of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved February 21, 1876.

Chapter 162.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on the State Prison.

Committee on state prison; in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay to Abel Prescott the sum of seventy-one dollars and five cents, it being for expenses incurred by the committee visiting the state prison the third day of February, eighteen hundred and seventy-six.

Approved February 22, 1876.

Chapter 163.

Resolve in aid of building bridge over Gagnon stream, in the town of Frenchville.

Town of Frenchville, in aid of bridge in. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to the treasurer of the town of Frenchville, the sum of two hundred dollars, whenever the county commissioners of Aroostook county shall certify to the state treasurer that said town of Frenchville has built a good and substantial bridge over Gagnon stream, in said town.

Approved February 22, 1876.

Chapter 164.

Resolve in aid of road in Frenchville.

Road in Frenchville, in aid of. Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of rendering the highway road, in the town of Frenchville, safe and passable, at the point where the same runs between a high ledge of rocks and the St. John river; said sum to be paid to the treasurer of said town, when the county commissioners of Aroostook county shall certify

that said town has expended that amount in improving said road Chap. 165. at that point, and shall have made said road safe and passable at such point.

Approved February 22, 1876.

Chapter 165.

Resolve in favor of the town of Sherman.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be authorized to pay the Town of Sherman, town of Sherman two hundred dollars, when the county commissioners of Aroostook county shall certify that a good and substantial bridge has been built across the Moluncus stream, in said town.

Approved February 22, 1876.

Chapter 166.

Resolve in favor of Maine State Library.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars, in addition to State library, in the sum allowed by law, be appropriated for the state library, to be expended for the purchase of books and incidental expenses.

Approved February 22, 1876.

Chapter 167.

Resolve in favor of Robert Knox.

Resolved, That when Robert Knox shall have shown to the land Robert Knox, in agent that he is the actual owner of certificate of lot number eight, range one, in the east half of township number two, range five, and shall have paid to the land agent the sum of thirty-three dollars, the land agent be and is hereby authorized to convey, by deed, lot number eight, range one, in the east half of township number two, range five, to the said Robert Knox.

Approved February 22, 1876.